
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. C18-
0024, ISSUED TO LEE TOFANELLI AND ASSOCIATES, 
INC., VINELAND, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $70,900.00. 

          WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on January 30, 2018, adopted 

Resolution No. 2018-42, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

VINELAND AND LEE TOFANELLI AND ASSOCIATES, LANDIS AVENUE VINELAND, 

NJ FOR MARKETING, ADVERTISING, PROMOTIONAL & PUBLIC 

RELATIONS/CONSTITUENT CONSULTING SERVICES”; and 

WHEREAS, there exists a need to amend and supplement the Professional Services 

contract awarded to Lee Tofanelli and Associates, Inc., Vineland, NJ, for Marketing, Advertising, 

Promotional & Public/Constituent Consulting Services, as authorized by Resolution No. 2018-42; 

by change order to Contract No. C18-0024, for additional projects and services as requested 

which include ongoing maintenance of the new city website, social media advertising, the 

addition of new social media advertising, the addition of new social media platforms, and 

the development and design of new website content; this also includes City of Vineland 

Television Production and Placement; and  

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified that funds for the amendment requested 

herein are available; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows: 

1. THAT Resolution No.  2018-42, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE

EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF VINELAND AND LEE TOFANELLI AND ASSOCIATES, LANDIS AVENUE 

VINELAND, NJ FOR MARKETING, ADVERTISING, PROMOTIONAL & PUBLIC 

RELATIONS/CONSTITUENT CONSULTING SERVICES”; be and the same is hereby 

amended and supplemented to increase maximum amount of the contract by $70,900.00. 

2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an

amendatory supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C18-0024, in the amount of 

$70,900.00. 

Adopted: 

President of Council 
ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

321














